A discounted cash flow model was prepared to complete the economic analysis. The economic analysis uses the
Mineral Reserves and LOM plan presented in this report and confirms the outcome is positive cash flow that supports
the statement of Mineral Reserves. The analysis was completed with a gold price of $1,500/oz and is shown in
Table 7. The results indicate a post-tax NPV5% of $314 M for the 11-year mine life. Taxation included in the analysis
reflects the current Brazilian legislation. The applicable fiscal benefits are also included in this economic analysis.
Royalty payments are included for several royalties, both private and the Brazilian government. The estimated
royalty payments for the life of the mine totals $100 M.

The analysis indicates the project is most sensitive to gold price followed by exchange rate. This is shown in Table 8.

The calculation for Internal Rate of Return (IRR) and payback period are not included as the addition of the other
new areas (satellite open pits and underground) are additive to the existing operation and makes IRR and payback
somewhat irrelevant values.

Table 7: Aurizona Mine – Discounted Cashflow Financial Summary

Parameter Units Pre-Tax Post-Tax
Gold Price US$/oz 1,500
Exchange Rate R$:US$ 4.75

Economic Indicators
Net Present Value (5%) US$ M 354 314
Gold Revenue less Royalties US$ M 2,120
Total Operating Cost US$ M 1,072
Life of Mine Capital Cost US$ M 538
Net Taxes US$ M - 46
Net Cash Flow US$ M 510 464
Cash Costs US$/oz 803
All-in Sustaining Cost US$/oz 1,058
Gold – Payable Moz 1.50
Mine Life Years 11

Operating Costs
 US$ M $/t Ore Milled $/t Ore Mined

Open Pit Mining 276 8.53 10.79
Underground Mining 214 6.62 32.78
Processing 373 11.52
G & A 209 6.47
Total 1,072 33.14

Capital Costs
Initial Capital US$ M 154

Annual Information Form

- 62 -

Table 8: After-Tax Sensitivity

Variance

Operating Cost
NPV @5% $M

Capital Cost

NPV @5% $M

Exchange Rate Gold Price

(R$:US$) NPV @5% $M $/oz NPV @5% $M

-20 % 457.2 381.6 3.80 25.5 $1,200 -21.7

-10 % 386.0 347.9 4.28 185.9 $1,350 146.3

Base 314.2 314.2 4.75 314.2 $1,500 314.2

10 % 230.4 280.5 5.23 398.3 $1,650 457.4

20% 146.6 246.8 5.70 467.9 $1,800 600.1

Current Capital and Operating Costs

The following information provides a summary of activities and expenditures completed in 2024 and the Company's
forecasts for 2025 for Aurizona.

Capital Cost Estimates

The table below presents the 2024 capital costs and the 2025 budgeted capital costs.

Table 8: Capital Costs
Description 2024 Costs

($ million)
2025 Budget

($ million)
Project construction 3.3 25.5
Capitalized stripping & mine development 36.2 33.1
Infrastructure & Equipment 10.7 22.6
Exploration - 0.1
Reclamation & rehabilitation 1.7 1.2
Total 51.9 81.3

Notes:
1. Totals may not add due to rounding.